

To Be Argued By:  
Michael A. Carvin  
Time Requested: 30 Minutes

APL-2013-00264

New York County Surrogate's Clerk File No. 175/82

---

---

# Court of Appeals

STATE OF NEW YORK

---

▶▶◀◀

In the Matter of a Petition to Compel Payment of Legal Fees  
for Services Rendered in Connection with the Estate of

SYLVAN LAWRENCE,

*Deceased.*

RICHARD S. LAWRENCE and PETER A. VLACHOS, as Executors  
of the Estate of Alice Lawrence, Deceased,

*Respondents-Plaintiffs-Respondents,*

*against*

GRAUBARD MILLER,

*Petitioner-Defendant-Appellant,*

C. DANIEL CHILL, ELAINE M. REICH and STEVEN MALLIS,

*Defendants-Appellants,*

*and*

RICHARD S. LAWRENCE, SUZANNE LAWRENCE DECHAMPLAIN  
and MARTA JO LAWRENCE,

*Intervenors-Respondents.*

---

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS  
C. DANIEL CHILL, ELAINE M. REICH,  
AND STEVEN MALLIS**

---

---

JONES DAY  
222 East 41st Street  
New York, New York 10017  
212-326-3939  
macarvin@jonesday.com

*Of Counsel:*

Michael A. Carvin  
Jacob M. Roth (*both  
admitted pro hac vice*)

*Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants  
C. Daniel Chill, Elaine M. Reich,  
and Steven Mallis*

*Date Completed: January 13, 2014*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. THE ESTATE’S CLAIM FOR RETURN OF THE GIFTS WAS TIME-BARRED, BECAUSE THE CONTINUOUS REPRESENTATION TOLLING DOCTRINE DOES NOT APPLY .....	3
A. Contrary to the Estate, Tolling Does Not Apply to <i>All</i> Claims by Clients Against Their Professionals, Only Those That Challenge the Rendition of Professional Services .....	5
B. Because the Attorneys Never Represented Alice with Respect to the Gifts, Continuous Representation Doctrine Is Inapposite.....	10
II. THE GIFTS WERE CLEARLY VALID, AND JUDGE LEVINE CERTAINLY DID NOT ERR BY SO FINDING .....	15
A. There Is No “Bright-Line Rule” That a Gift Was the Product of Undue Influence if the Lawyer Did Not Urge Independent Advice.....	20
B. The Estate Fails To Explain Why the Gifts’ Size, or the Attorneys’ Non-Disclosure to Their Law Partners or to Alice’s Children, Is Even <i>Probative</i> of Undue Influence.....	29
C. The Estate’s Alternative Grounds for Affirmance Are Meritless, Illogical, and Squarely Contrary to the Record.....	36
CONCLUSION .....	45

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>409-411 Sixth St., LLC v. Mogi</i> , 22 N.Y.3d 875 (N.Y. 2013) .....	44
<i>Armstrong v. Morrow</i> , 163 N.W. 179 (Wisc. 1917) .....	13
<i>Booth v. Kriegel</i> , 36 A.D.3d 312 (1st Dep’t 2006) .....	8, 10
<i>Borgia v. City of N.Y.</i> , 12 N.Y.2d 151 (1962) .....	8, 9, 12
<i>Burns v. McClinton</i> , 143 P.3d 630 (Wash. Ct. App. 2006) .....	7, 11
<i>Children’s Aid Soc’y v. Loveridge</i> , 70 N.Y. 387 (1877) .....	27
<i>Cuthbert v. Heidsieck</i> , 364 S.W.2d 583 (Mo. 1963) .....	37
<i>First Nat’l Bank v. Curran</i> , 206 N.W.2d 317 (Iowa 1973) .....	26
<i>Gamm v. Allen</i> , 57 N.Y.2d 87 (1982) .....	8
<i>Glavey v. Latzman</i> , No. 570379/03, 2003 WL 23095173 (App. Term 1st Dep’t Nov. 18, 2003) (per curiam) .....	7, 11
<i>Gravel v. Cicola</i> , 297 A.D.2d 620, 621 (2d Dep’t 2002) .....	13
<i>Greene v. Greene</i> , 56 N.Y.2d 86 (1982) .....	8, 11, 12, 14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>In re Schneiderman</i> , 105 A.D.3d 602 (1st Dep't 2013) .....	23
<i>In re Van Den Heuvel's Will</i> , 76 Misc. 137 (Surr. Ct. 1912) .....	34, 42
<i>Israel v. Sommer</i> , 292 Mass. 113 (1935) .....	26
<i>Lindley v. Lindley</i> , 356 P.2d 455 (N.M. 1960) .....	26
<i>Luk Lamellen U. Kupplungbau GmbH v. Lerner</i> , 166 A.D.2d 505 (2d Dep't 1990) .....	14
<i>Marron v. Bowen</i> , 235 Iowa 108 (1944) .....	27
<i>Matter of Buchyn</i> , 300 A.D.2d 739 (3d Dep't 2002) .....	22, 23
<i>Matter of Clines</i> , 226 A.D.2d 269 (1st Dep't 1996) .....	42
<i>Matter of Cousins</i> , 80 A.D.3d 99 (1st Dep't 2010) .....	24, 25
<i>Matter of David Gross</i> , Dkt. No. DRB-09-186 (Sup. Ct. N.J. Disciplinary Review Board Dec. 18, 2009), <i>modified</i> , 202 N.J. 39 (2010) .....	35
<i>Matter of Delorey</i> , 141 A.D.2d 540 (2d Dep't 1988) .....	21
<i>Matter of Henderson</i> , 80 N.Y.2d 388 (1992) .....	22, 30
<i>Matter of Howland</i> , 9 A.D.2d 197 (3d Dep't 1959) .....	34, 42

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Matter of Putnam</i> , 257 N.Y. 140 (1931) .....	21, 22
<i>Matter of Will of Smith</i> , 95 N.Y. 516 (1884) .....	21
<i>McCoy v. Feinman</i> , 99 N.Y.2d 295 (2002) .....	5, 7, 10
<i>McDermott v. Torre</i> , 56 N.Y.2d 399 (1982) .....	8
<i>McDonald v. Hewlett</i> , 102 Cal. App. 2d 680 (1951) .....	34, 42
<i>Nesbit v. Lockman</i> , 34 N.Y. 167 (1866) .....	20
<i>Radin v. Opperman</i> , 64 A.D.2d 820 (4th Dep't 1978).....	23, 24, 30
<i>Reilly v. McAuliffe</i> , 331 Mass. 144 (1954) .....	27
<i>Reoux v. Reoux</i> , 3 A.D.2d 560 (3d Dep't 1957).....	23, 24, 42
<i>Rodkinson v. Haecker</i> , 248 N.Y. 480 (1928) .....	11
<i>Rudolf Nureyev Dance Found. v. Noureeva-Francois</i> , 7 F. Supp. 2d 402 (S.D.N.Y. 1998) .....	42
<i>Ruskin, Moscou, Evans &amp; Faltischek, P.C. v. FGH Realty Credit Corp.</i> , 228 A.D.2d 294 (1st Dep't 1996) .....	11
<i>Saratoga Cnty. Chamber of Commerce v. Pataki</i> , 100 N.Y.2d 801 (2003) .....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Schlanger v. Flaton</i> , 218 A.D.2d 597 (1st Dep’t 1995) .....	14
<i>Shumsky v. Eisenstein</i> , 96 N.Y.2d 164 (2001) .....	6, 8, 10
<i>Snook v. Sullivan</i> , 53 A.D. 602 (4th Dep’t 1900) .....	42
<i>Toomey v. Moore</i> , 213 Or. 422 (1958) .....	27
<i>Veneski v. Queens-Long Island Med. Grp.</i> , 15 Misc.3d 1108(A), 2007 N.Y. Slip Op. 50544(U), (Sup. Ct. Jan. 30, 2007) .....	24
<i>Veneski v. Queens-Long Island Med. Grp.</i> , 18 Misc.3d 1118(A), 2007 WL 4754349 (Sup. Ct. Dec. 12, 2007) .....	25
<i>Webster v. Kelly</i> , 274 Mass. 564 (1931) .....	27
<i>Whiteman, Osterman &amp; Hanna, P.C. v. Oppitz</i> , 105 A.D.3d 1162 (3d Dep’t 2013) .....	11
<i>Williamson v. PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP</i> , 9 N.Y.3d 1 (2007) .....	6, 8, 9, 10
<i>Woyciesjes v. Schering-Plough Corp.</i> , 151 A.D.2d 1014 (4th Dep’t 1989) .....	7, 11
 <b>STATUTES</b>	
CPLR § 201 .....	5
CPLR § 213 .....	3
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
24 A.L.R.2d 1288, § 2 .....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
38 Am. Jur. 2d <i>Gifts</i> § 33 .....	25
Karger, <i>The Powers of the New York Court of Appeals</i> (3d ed. 2005).....	45
N.Y. Lawyer’s Code of Prof’l Resp., Preliminary Statement (2007).....	20
N.Y. Rules of Prof’l Conduct, Preamble (2010).....	20
N.Y. Rules of Prof’l Conduct, Rule 1.8 (2010) .....	20, 21
Restatement (3d) of the Law Governing Lawyers, § 127 (2000).....	26, 31
